MEMSIC MMC3416xPJ Rev C Page 1 of 13 10/30/2013
h
±16 Gauss, Ultra Small, Low
Noise 3-axis Magnetic Sensor
                                                           MMC3416xPJ
FEATURES
 Fully integrated 3-axis magnetic sensor and
electronic circuits requiring fewer external

Caution: ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
MMC3416xPJ
Marking illustration:
Note: Coordinates shown above indicate polarity after
a SET operation.
Number Part number
0 MMC34160PJ
1 MMC34161PJ
2 MMC34162PJ
3 MMC34163PJ
4 MMC34164PJ
5 MMC34165PJ
6 MMC34166PJ
7 MMC34167PJ
 “Number” represents the character of the 1
st
 line in
the marking, the black dot indicates pin one (1). The
2
nd
 line represents Lot Number.
THEORY OF OPERATION
The Anisotropic Magneto-Resistive (AMR) sensors are
special resistors made of permalloy thin film deposited
on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing, a strong
magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its
magnetic domains in the same direction, establishing
a magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and
change angle. This effect causes the film’s resistance
to vary with the intensity of the applied magnetic field.
The MEMSIC AMR sensor is incorporated into a
Wheatstone bridge configuration to maximize Signal to
Noise ratio. A change in magnetic field produces a
proportional change in differential voltage across the
Wheatstone bridge
However, the influence of a strong magnetic field
(more than 25 G) in any direction could upset, or flip,
the polarity of the film, thus changing the sensor
characteristics. A strong restoring magnetic field must
be applied momentarily to restore, or set, the sensor
characteristics. The MEMSIC magnetic sensor has an
on-chip magnetically coupled strap: a SET/RESET
strap pulsed with a high current, to provide the
restoring magnetic field.
Pin Name Description I/O
1 TEST
Factory Use Only, Leave
Open/Not connected
NC
2 NC Not Connected NC
3 SCL
Serial Clock Line for I
2
C
bus
I
4 SDA Serial Data Line for I
2
C bus I/O
5 Vpp
Factory Use Only, Leave
Open
NC
6 VDD Power Supply for I
2
C bus P
7 NC Not Connected NC
8 CAP
Connect to External